

QUESTION PRESENTED

Whether 18 U.S.C. § 3501 – read together with Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 5(a), *McNabb v. United States*, 318 U.S. 332 (1943), and *Mallory v. United States*, 354 U.S. 449 (1957) – requires that a confession taken more than six hours after arrest and before presentment be suppressed if there was unreasonable or unnecessary delay in bringing the defendant before the magistrate judge.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. Proceedings Below 5

 B. Statement of Facts 5

 C. The majority and dissenting opinions 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

 This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the split in the circuits over whether statements taken more than six hours after arrest and before presentment should be suppressed under the *McNabb-Mallory* exclusionary rule and 18 U.S.C. § 3501 if there was unreasonable or unnecessary delay in presenting the defendant to a federal magistrate. 10

 A. The *McNabb-Mallory* exclusionary rule and 18 U.S.C. § 3501 11

 B. The circuit split regarding the applicability of the *McNabb-Mallory* rule in light of 18 U.S.C. § 3501 is entrenched and will not be resolved without this Court’s intervention. 13

 C. The admissibility of confessions in federal criminal trials under § 3501 is a critically important issue on which the federal courts should have a uniform stance. 15

 D. This case presents an ideal vehicle for resolution of the circuit split. 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

APPENDICES:

Appendix A

United States v. Corley, 500 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2007)

Appendix B

United States v. Corley,
Third Circuit's Denial of Rehearing (Nov. 16, 2007)

Appendix C

United States v. Corley,
Memorandum and Order of District Court Denying Motion Exclusion of
Statements (May 10, 2004)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<u>Dickerson v. United States</u> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	12
<u>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Gereau</u> , 502 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1974)	7, 8, 14
<u>Mallory v. United States</u> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957)	i, 8, 11, 15, 17
<u>McNabb v. United States</u> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	i, 8, 11, 15, 16
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	12
<u>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</u> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	i, 10, 16
<u>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</u> , 975 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1991), (<i>rev'd on other grounds</i>), 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	10, 14, 16
<u>United States v. Bear Killer</u> , 534 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1976)	13
<u>United States v. Beltran</u> , 761 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985)	13
<u>United States v. Christopher</u> , 956 F.2d 536 (6th Cir. 1991)	13
<u>United States v. Corley</u> , 500 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2007)	iii, 1, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<u>United States v. Gaines</u> , 555 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1977)	14
<u>United States v. Glover</u> , 104 F.3d 1570 (10th Cir. 1997)	13
<u>United States v. Perez</u> , 733 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1984)	13, 15
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 439 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	14
<u>United States v. Superville</u> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 672 (D.V.I. 1999)	9, 14
<u>United States v. Wilbon</u> , 911 F. Supp. 1420 (D.N.M. 1995)	14
<u>Upshaw v. United States</u> , 335 U.S. 410 (1948)	11

FEDERAL STATUTES	PAGE
18 U.S.C. § 371	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	5
18 U.S.C. §2113(d)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3501	i, ii, 3, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
MISCELLANEOUS	PAGE
3 Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 862(a) at 623 (Chadbourn rev.1970)	14
